505986760 03/26/2020

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6033469

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
NEOSYNC, INC.	02/13/2020

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	WAVE NEUROSCIENCE, INC.	
Street Address:	1601 DOVE ST., SUITE 299A	
City:	NEWPORT BEACH	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	92660	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16054803

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 9497201121

Email: KBarnes@buchalter.com

Correspondent Name: KARI BARNES

Address Line 1: 18400 VON KARMAN AVE. 8TH FLOOR

Address Line 4: IRVINE, CALIFORNIA 92612

NAME OF SUBMITTER:KARI L. BARNESSIGNATURE:/Kari L. Barnes/DATE SIGNED:03/26/2020

Total Attachments: 3

source=Assignment#page1.tif source=Assignment#page2.tif source=Assignment#page3.tif

PATENT 505986760 REEL: 052237 FRAME: 0495

WORLDWIDE ASSIGNMENT TO WAVE NEUROSCIENCE INC.

Reference is made to that certain Asset Purchase Agreement, dated on or about February 13, 2020, by and among (i) **WAVE NEUROSCIENCE, INC.**, (ii) **NEOSYNC, INC.**, and (iii) certain other parties thereto (the "<u>Purchase Agreement</u>"). Capitalized terms not defined herein shall have the meanings ascribed to them in the Purchase Agreement.

For good and valuable consideration, **NEOSYNC**, **INC**., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of Delaware, having its principal place of business at 110 O Street, Unit #11, Boston, Massachusetts, U.S.A. ("<u>Assignor</u>"), hereby sells, assigns, transfers, and set overs to **WAVE NEUROSCIENCE**, **INC**., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of Delaware, having its principal place of business at 1601 Dove St., Suite 299A, Newport Beach, California, U.S.A. ("<u>Assignee</u>"), its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest, in and to any and all inventions conceived and/or reduced to practice by Assignee on or prior to the date of this Assignment that are within the scope of the Business, including but not limited to any and all inventions disclosed in the following applications for the United States and all foreign countries:

Application No.	Filing Date	<u>Title</u>
16/054,803	August 3, 2018	Systems and Methods for Neuro-EGG Synchronization Therapy

and any and all applications, non-provisional, divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue, re-examination, extensions, certificates, national phase, and all other applications for Letters Patent which have been or shall be filed in the United States and all foreign countries on any of said inventions or to which the benefits of the priority date of said application is or will be claimed; and in and to all original and reissued patents which have been or shall be filed in the United States and all foreign countries on said inventions including all rights under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property to be held and enjoyed by Assignee for its own use and the use of its successors, legal representatives and assigns to the full term or terms for which Letters Patent or Patents may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignor, had the assignment not been made.

Assignor agrees that Assignee may apply for and receive Letters Patent in this or any other countries for said inventions in its own name.

Assignor agrees that, at the request of the Assignee and, without charge to but at the expense of said Assignee, Assignor will carry out in good faith the intent and purpose of this Assignment; execute forms and documents for all divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue, and all other patent applications on any and all said inventions; execute all rightful oaths, assignments, powers of attorney and other papers; communicate to Assignee all facts known to the undersigned relating to said inventions and the history thereof; and generally do everything possible which Assignee shall consider desirable for aiding in securing and mainlining proper patent protection

1

PATENT REEL: 052237 FRAME: 0496

WORLDWIDE ASSIGNMENT TO WAVE NEUROSCIENCE INC.

for said inventions and for vesting title to said inventions, and all applications for patents and all patents on inventions in said Assignee.

Assignor covenants with Assignee that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been made to others by the Assignee, and that full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by the Assignee.

Assignor hereby requests the Commissioner of Patents to issue any Letters Patent of the United States to Assignee as the Assignee of said inventions and Letters Patent to be issued thereon for the sole use of Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns.

//
// INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK //
// SIGNATURES STARTING NEXT PAGE //
//
//
//

WORLDWIDE ASSIGNMENT TO WAVE NEUROSCIENCE INC.

<u>ASSIGNOR</u> :	
NEOSYNC, INC., a Delaware corporation	
By: Lawrence C. Best, Chairman	
Date of Execution: February 13, 2	020
	Witness Signature
	Name:
	Witness Signature

Name:

PATENT REEL: 052237 FRAME: 0498

RECORDED: 03/26/2020